August 30, 1996

Mr. Stan Remelmeyer

Assistant City Attorney

City of Redondo Beach

415 Diamond Street

P.O. Box 270

Redondo Beach, California  90277-0270

Re:
Draft Ordinances 

File No. I-96-226

Dear Mr. Remelmeyer:

Thank you for contacting us regarding certain ordinances you have been asked to draft for the City of Redondo Beach.

You have sent us a copy of a memorandum and two draft campaign reform ordinances for review.  Draft ordinance A contains campaign contribution limits and provides for some public financing of municipal campaigns.  Draft ordinance B contains only contribution limits.  In addition, the City Council has asked you to draft an ordinance restricting campaign contributions to certain city officials from contractors who do business with the city.  We will comment on the draft ordinances A and B first and then address your question regarding disqualifying campaign contributions.

Generally, the Political Reform Act
 permits local governments to impose additional requirements relating to campaign finance, disclosure and ethics, so long as those requirements do not prevent persons from complying with the provisions of the Act. (Section 81013.)

A.  Draft Campaign Ordinances
The Act specifically permits cities and counties to enact contribution limits applicable to elections within their jurisdictions.  With respect to the validity of local ordinances, Section 85101 of the Act states:
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(a)  Nothing in this chapter shall affect the validity of a campaign contribution limitation in effect on the operative date of this chapter which was enacted by a local governmental agency and imposes lower contribution limitations.

(b)  Nothing in this chapter shall prohibit a local governmental agency tram imposing lower campaign contribution limitations for candidates for elective office in its jurisdiction.

(Section 85101.)

�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.





